THE DATASHEET OF
MIC2287-15YML-TR
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
July 2005 1 M9999-070105
MIC2287 Micrel, Inc.
MIC2287
1.2MHz PWM White LED Driver with OVP in
2mm × 2mm MLF™ and Thin SOT-23

2
3
4
8
7
6
5EP
8-Pin MLF™ (BML)
(Top View)
Fused Lead Frame
Ordering Information
 Marking  Overvoltage Junction
Part Number Code Protection Temp. Range Package Lead Finish
MIC2287BD5 SGAA N/A –40°C to 125°C Thin SOT-23-5 Standard
MIC2287YD5 SGAA N/A –40°C to 125°C Thin SOT-23-5 Lead Free
MIC2287-15BML SLA 15V –40°C to 125°C 2mm x 2mm  MLF™ Standard
MIC2287-15YML SLA 15V –40°C to 125°C 2mm x 2mm  MLF™ Lead Free
MIC2287-24BML SLB 24V –40°C to 125°C 2mm x 2mm  MLF™ Standard
MIC2287-24YML SLB 24V –40°C to 125°C 2mm x 2mm  MLF™ Lead Free
MIC2287-34BML SLC 34V –40°C to 125°C 2mm x 2mm  MLF™ Standard
MIC2287-34YML SLC 34V –40°C to 125°C 2mm x 2mm  MLF™ Lead Free
July 2005 3 M9999-070105
MIC2287 Micrel, Inc.
Absolute Maximum Ratings(1)
Supply Voltage (VIN)  ..................................................... 12V
Switch Voltage (VSW) ......................................–0.3V to 34V
Enable Pin Voltage (VEN) ................................... –0.3 to VIN
FB Voltage (VFB) ............................................................. 6V
Switch Current (ISW) ........................................................ 2A
Ambient Storage Temperature (TS) .......... –65°C to +150°C
ESD Rating(3)  ............................................................... 2kV
Operating Ratings(2)
Supply Voltage (VIN) ..........................................2.5V to 10V
Junction Temperature Range (TJ) ............ –40°C to +125°C
Package Thermal Impedance
 2mm × 2mmMLF™ (θJA) ..................................... 93°C/W
 Thin SOT-23-5 (θJA)  ......................................... 256°C/W
Electrical Characteristics(4)
TA = 25°C, VIN = VEN = 3.6V, VOUT = 10V, IOUT = 10mA, unless otherwise noted. Bold values indicate –40°C ≤ TJ ≤125°C.
Symbol Parameter Condition Min Typ Max Units
VIN Supply Voltage Range  2.5  10 V
VUVLO Under Voltage Lockout  1.8 2.1 2.4 V
IVIN Quiescent Current VFB > 200mV, (not switching)  2.5 5 mA
ISD Shutdown Current VEN = 0V(5)  0.1  1 µA
VFB Feedback Voltage (±5%) 90 95 100 mV
IFB Feedback Input Current VFB = 95mV  –450  nA
 Line Regulation(6) 3V ≤ VIN ≤ 5V  0.5 1 %
 Load Regulation(6) 5mA ≤ IOUT ≤ 20mA  0.5 2 %
DMAX Maximum Duty Cycle  85 90  %
ISW Switch Current Limit   750  mA
VSW Switch Saturation Voltage ISW = 0.5A  450  mV
ISW Switch Leakage Current VEN = 0V, VSW = 10V  0.01 5 µA
VEN Enable Threshold TURN ON 1.5   V
  TURN OFF   0.4 V
IEN Enable Pin Current VEN = 10V  20 40 µA
fSW Oscillator Frequency  1.05 1.2 1.35 MHz
VOVP Overvoltage Protection MIC2287BML- 15 only 13 14 16 V
  MIC2287BML- 24 only 21 22.5 24 V
  MIC2287BML- 34 only 30 32 34 V
TJ Overtemperature    150  °C
 Threshold Shutdown Hysteresis  10  °C
Notes:

ing the constant frequency current-mode PWM control. The
LED is set by the feedback resistor:
 ILED =
95mv
RFB
The Enable pin shuts down the output switching and disables
control circuitry to reduce input current-to-leakage levels.
Enable pin input current is zero at zero volts.
MIC2287 Micrel, Inc.
M9999-070105 6 July 2005
External Component Selection
The MIC2287 can be used across a wide rage of applications.
The table below shows recommended inductor and output
capacitor values for various series-LED applications.
 Series LEDs L Manufacturer Min COUT Manufacturer
 2 22µH  LQH32CN220K21 (Murata) 2.2µF 0805ZD225KAT(AVX)
   NLC453232T-220K(TDK)  GRM40X5R225K10(Murata)
  15µH LQH32CN150K21 (Murata) 1µF 0805ZD105KAT(AVX)
   NLC453232T-150K(TDK)  GRM40X5R105K10(Murata)
  10µH LQH32CN100K21 (Murata) 0.22µF 0805ZD224KAT(AVX)
   NLC453232T-100K(TDK)  GRM40X5R224K10(Murata)
  6.8µH LQH32CN6R8K21 (Murata) 0.22µF 0805ZD225KAT(AVX)
   NLC453232T-6R8K(TDK)  GRM40X5R225K10(Murata)
  4.7µH LQH32CN4R7K21 (Murata) 0.22µF 0805ZD224KAT(AVX)
   NLC453232T-4R7K(TDK)  GRM40X5R224K10(Murata)
 3 22µH  LQH43MN220K21 (Murata) 2.2µF 0805YD225MAT(AVX)
   NLC453232T-220K(TDK)  GRM40X5R225K16(Murata)
  15µH LQH43MN 150K21 (Murata) 1µF 0805YD105MAT(AVX)
   NLC453232T-150K(TDK)  GRM40X5R105K16(Murata)
  10µH LQH43MN 100K21 (Murata) 0.22µF 0805YD224MAT(AVX)